

2d Civil No. B161431

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

LOTTIE NELSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from a Judgment of the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No BC213704
Honorable David L. Minning

COMBINED APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

| | |
|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL | GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & |
| Lloyd W. Pellman (SBN 54295) | RICHLAND LLP |
| County Counsel | Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364) |
| Dennis M. Gonzales (SBN 59414) | Alan Diamond (SBN 60967) |
| Principal Deputy County Counsel | 5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375 |
| 648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of | Los Angeles, California 90036-5261 |
| Administration | (310) 859-7811 |
| 500 West Temple Street | |
| Los Angeles, California 90012-2713 | |
| (213) 974-1923 | |

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
County of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles Sheriff's
Department, David L. Porter, Curt Allen Messerschmidt,
David P. Florence, Jeffrey Siroonian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS' BRIEFS ARE REplete WITH REFERENCES TO NON-RECORD MATERIALS, AND ALL SUCH REFERENCES AND ARGUMENTS BASED THEREON MUST BE STRICKEN OR DISREGARDED. | 7 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT THEY INTRODUCED NO EVIDENCE AT TRIAL TO SHOW THEY WERE DWAYNE'S HEIRS AT LAW. THEREFORE, THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE JUDGMENT ON THE GROUND THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE STANDING TO SUE. | 9 |
| A. Plaintiffs Concede They Had The Burden Of Proving Standing In This Lawsuit. | 10 |
| B. Plaintiffs Concede That They Introduced No Evidence At Trial On Standing. | 12 |
| C. Plaintiffs Did Not Fulfill And Could Not Have Fulfilled Their Burden of Proving Standing In The Hearing On Plaintiffs' Section 402 Motion. | 14 |
| 1. The issue of standing was not litigated or decided at the 402 hearing. | 14 |
| 2. Plaintiffs knew that the court did not litigate or decide standing at the 402 hearing. | 17 |
| 3. The trial court could not have decided the issue of standing at the 402 hearing. | 20 |
| D. Defendants Were Not Required To Rebut Standing Because Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence On The Matter. Had They Done So, The Prison Records Would Have Been Admissible To Rebut It. | 26 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | Plaintiffs’ Failed To Prove To A Medical Probability That Dwayne Died From Positional Asphyxia. | 28 |
| A. | Causation In A Wrongful Death Or Personal Injury Case Can Be Proved Only By Expert Testimony – Not By Evidence Of Negligence Or By An Appeal To The Jury’s Common Sense. | 28 |
| B. | Plaintiffs’ Effort To Use Non-Expert Testimony Or Evidence Regarding Negligence To Prove Causation Cannot Succeed. | 29 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Did Not Prove Causation To A Reasonable Medical Certainty. Their Contention That Dr. Cooper Excluded All Reasonable Causal Explanations For Dwayne’s Death Other Than Positional Asphyxia Is Not Supported By The Record. | 33 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs did not show that Dwayne was more likely to have died from positional asphyxia than from cocaine use or excited delirium. | 33 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs did not show that Dwayne was more likely to have died from positional asphyxia than from either his arterial anomaly or enlarged heart. | 36 |
| D. | Plaintiffs Did Not Show By Expert Testimony That Positional Asphyxia Was Even A Possible Cause Of Dwayne’s Death. | 40 |
| IV. | THE DAMAGES AWARD SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE. | 42 |
| A. | The Jury’s Finding That Plaintiffs Suffered A \$2 Million Loss By Reason Of The Death of A Son Neither Had Seen For Over Twenty Years Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence And Is Excessive As A Matter Of Law. | 43 |
| B. | The Jury Engaged In Misconduct By Effectively Awarding Emotional Distress And Punitive Damages When Neither Type Of Damages Is Permitted. | 45 |

| | |
|--|----|
| C. Plaintiffs' Cases Do Not Support The Judgment. | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| Blanchard v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 345 | 22 |
| Bromme v. Pavitt (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487 | 5, 34 |
| Chavez v. Carpenter (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1433 | 11, 16 |
| City of Hemet v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1411 | 8 |
| Coats v. K-Mart Corp. (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 961 | 11 |
| Connecticut Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (2000) 23 Cal.4th 807 | 8 |
| Cornelius v. Los Angeles County etc. Authority (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1761 | 22 |
| Cortez v. Macias (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 640 | 40 |
| Cottle v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1367 | 4, 28 |
| Garcia v. Sterling (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 17 | 25 |
| Garofalo v. Princess Cruises, Inc. (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1060 | 43 |
| General Motors Corp. v. Superior Court (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 435 | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Institute of Athletic Motivation v. University of Illinois (1980) 114 Cal.App.3d 1 | 22 |
| Jolley v. Clemens (1938) 28 Cal.App.2d 55 | 11 |
| Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 396 | 4, 28, 33, 34 |
| Krouse v. Graham (1977) 19 Cal.3d 59 | 47, 48 |
| Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1096 | 35 |
| Magnecomp Corp. v. Athene Co. (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 526 | 24 |
| Mathis v. Morrissey (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 332 | 26 |
| Paneno v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 136 | 35, 36, 38, 39 |
| People v. Lewis (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334 | 20 |
| People v. Lucas (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 | 20 |
| People v. Martinez (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106 | 20 |
| People v. Southern Cal. Edison Co. (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 593 | 24 |
| People v. Superior Court (Blakely) (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 202 | 2, 20, 21 |
| Petricka v. Department of Motor Vehicles (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1341 | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Regents of University of California v. Superior Court (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1040 | 31 |
| Rufo v. Simpson (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573 | 6, 43, 48, 49 |
| Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763 | 29, 40, 41 |
| Salasguevara v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 379 | 28 |
| Sierra Club Foundation v. Graham (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1135 | 22 |
| Ure v. Maggio Bros. Co., Inc. (1938) 24 Cal.App.2d 490 | 48 |
| Westfield Ins. Co. v. DeSimone (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 598 | 44, 45, 47 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Code of Civil Procedure section 377.60 | 1, 9 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 377.61 | 6 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 2025 | 24 |
| Evidence Code section 402 | Passim |
| Evidence Code section 500 | 26 |
| Evidence Code section 702 | 24 |

RULES

| | |
|---|---|
| California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(1)(C) | 8 |
|---|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 2 Weil & Brown, Cal. Practice Guide, Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2003) §§ 9:50-9:51.1 | 23, 25 |
